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Decision No. 91093 NOV 30 1979

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION QF THE STATE OF @Bﬂc@uﬂw} Al )

Investigation on the Commission's )
own motion into the operations, )
rates and practices of Vincent ) QOIX No. 54 ‘
Marlow Hodge, an individual, dba ) (Filed July 17, 1979)
Xeshun's Freight System. )

)

)

Elmer J. Sjostrom, Attorney at law, and
Paul Wuerstle, for the Commission staff.

CPINION

This is an investigation on the Commission's own motion
into the operations, rates, and practices of Vincent Marlow Hodge,
an individual, dba Keshun's Freight System (respondent), for the
Purpose of determining whether respondent violated Section 3775
©£f the Public Utilities,CodeE/ by transporting property by motor
vehicle over the public highways of this State during a period
when respondent's radial hichway common carrier permit was.suspended
for failure to maintain on deposit adequate liability insurance,
whethex respondent should be ordered to cease and desist from any
and all illegal operation, or whether respondent's operating authority
should be canceled, xevoked, suspended, or in the alternativey whether
a fine should be imposed pursuant to Section 3774.

1/ All references hereafter are to the Public Utilities Code. g




QII No. 54 - RI

Public hearing was held August 2, 1979 at San Francisco
before Administrative Law Judge Banks at which time the matter was
submitted. The respondent did not appear.

Respondent operates pursuant to a radial highway common
carrier permit issued May 22} 1975 operating from a terminal in
San Jose with approximately 14 pieces of equipment and 10 employees.

At the hearing, transportation staff testimony and evidence
were presented by Mr. Ben Tom, a transportation analyst in the
micense Section, Mr. William Baum, a transportation analyst in the
Compliance and Enforcement Branch, and Mr. Paul Wuerstle, an |
aséociate transportation representative.

Exhibit No. 1, as sponsored by Mr. Tom, shows that on
August 4, 1978 the Commission received notice £from respondent's |
imsurance carrier that his liability insurance was to be canceled:
effective September 3, 1978. On August 7, 1978 a notice was seat
€0 respondent that his radial highway common carrier permit would be
suspended effective September 3, 1978, unless evidence ¢of adecuate
liakility insurance was deposited with the Commission prior to
September 3, 1978. The notice also advised that if the required
evidence of insurance was not filed by October 3, 1978, the suspended
permit would be subject to revocation. The required evidence of
liability insurance was not deposited by September 3, 1978, and the
permit was suspended. A certificate of insurance effective November 18,
1972 was received by the Commission on Decermber 6, 1978. Notwith-'
standing the November 18, 1978 effective date on the new certificate
of insurance, Mr. Tom stated that the staff considered the permit
suspended until the date the evidence of insurance was received.

On December 7, 1978 a notice of reinstatement effective December 6,
1978 was sent to respondent. ‘

Mr. Baum testified that he c¢onducted a prior investigation
0f respondent's operation im 1976 at which time respondeﬁt‘was cited
(Citation Forfeiture No. F-1255) for operating during a period of
permit suspension and was fined $200. Mr. Baum introduced Exhibit No. -
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concerning his current investigation which contained, (1) a copy of
Citation Forfeiture No. F=1255, (2) a copy of Notice of Impenéing
Suspension for Failure to Maintain on Deposit Adequate Liability
Insurance dated August 7, 1378, and (3) copies of shipping documents
concerning shipments transported by respondent during the months of
Septenmbex and October 1978. Mr. Baum stated that the copies of
the shipping documents were just representative samples of between
200-300 shipments transported by respondent during the period of
suspension up to the date of staff's investigation. He further
testified that he personally served respondent with a copy of
Citation Forfeiture No. F-1669 on November 21, 1978. Finally,
Mz. Baum stated that when respondent failed to reply to the cltation
forfeiture by December 5, 1978 as requested, the statff advised
respondent on February 7, 1979, that failure to respond could result
in the Commission instituting formal proceedings which could lead
to suspension Or revocation of his operating authority. When the
respondent failed to respond to the February 7, 1979 letter advising
pPossible suspension or revocation, respondent was personally sexrved
with another warning letter on March 5, 1979.

Mr. Wuerstle testified that after receiving the notice on
March 5, 1979, respondent visited his office in San Francisco
on Maxrch 15, 1979 to discuss Citation Forfeiture No. F-1669.
Mr. Wuerstle stated that respondent regquested that the $l,000 fine
be reduced. Respondent was advised that although the fine would
ot be reduced, installment payments of $250 increments were
acceptable. While not rejecting the staff suggestion of an
inséallment payment plan, respondent advised that he wished to
consult with his attorney and would then advise Mxr. Wuerstle of
his decision. To the date of hearing, no further communication had
been received from respondent. ,

At the conclusion of the hearing, staff counsel stated
that based on the record, the respondent's failure to appear and
respondent’'s disregard of the Commission, the staff recormends




QIl No. 5& = Alt.-ALJ-fe

that respondent be assessed a f£ine in the amount of $1,500 pursuant
to Scction 3774 of the rPublie Utilities Code.

The cvidence in the record is c¢lear and uncontroverted.
When respondent's liability insurance was canceled effective
September 3, 1978, respondent was advised on August 7, 1978 that
uniess evidence of adequate liability insurance was filed prior
to September 3, 1978, his operating authority would be suspended
cffective that date. Respondent was further advised that if the
evidence of liability insurance was not £iled by Oectober 3, 1978,
his operating authority would be subject to revoecation. Not
recelving a response to these communications, respondent's oper-
ating authority was suspended cffeetive September 3, 1978. Not
until December 6, 1978 did the Commission receive the required
evidence of insurance covering respondent, at which time the oper-
ating authority was reinstated. During the three-month suspension
period, respondent, with full knowledge of the suspension and
liability insurance requirements, continued to operate, moving
at least between 200-300 shipments. Mail, telephone, and in-person
contacts by the Commission staff proved incffeetive in obtaining a
positive respoanse from respondent to Citation Forfeiture No. F-1669.
Respondent has demonstrated by his aetion a flagrant disregard of
the Commission's regulation conccrning operations during periods of
suspension. We consider operation during suspension for failure
to maintain adequate liability insurance a most serious violation.
We conclude that the staff recommended fine of $1,500 is too lenient
for such a serious violation and will therefore impose the maximum

fine 2llowable under Section 3774 of the Public Utilities Code.
Tiandings of Fact

1. Respondent Hodge operates pursuant to a xadial highway
common carriex permit issued May 22, 1975.

2. On August 4, 1978 the Commission received notice that
respondeat's liability insurxance was canceled effective September 3,
1978.
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3. On August 7, 1978 respondent was advised that unless
cvidence of adequate liability insurance was received before
September 3, 1973, his permit would be suspended effective that
date. Respondent was 2lso notified that unless evidence of
adequate 1liability insurance was filed with the Commission before
October 3, 1978, his permit would be subject to revocation.

4, Respondent's radial highway common carrier pexrmit was
suspended effective September 3, 1973 for faillure to £ile evidence
of adequate lizbility insurance.

5. On December 7, 1978 the Commission received a cerxtificate
of insurance issued to respondent and to be effective November 1S,
1978.

6. On Deccmber 7, 1978 respondent was notified that with
the £iling of cvidence of adequate liability insurance his
radial highway common czxrier permit was reinstated cffective
Decembexr 6, 1973.

7. Respondent's radial highway common carrier permit was
suspended from September 3, 1978 until December 6, 1978. During
the perjod of suspension covered by the staff's investigation,
respondent continued to operate, moving between 200-300 shipments.
Conclusions of Law '

1. By continuing to operate while his xadial highway common
carrier permit was suspéndcd, respondent violated Section 3775
of the Public Utilities Code.

2. Pursuant to Secction 3774 of the Public Utilities Code, \///
respondent should pay a £ine of $2,500. '

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Vincent Marlow Hodge, dba Keshun's Freight System, shall
pay a fine of £,500 to this Commission pursuant to Public Utili:icsx//
Code Section 3774 on ox before the fortieth day after the effective
date of this order. Vincent Marlow Hodge shall. pay interest at the
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rate of seven percent per annum on the fine; such interest is %o
commence upon the day the payment of the fine becomes delinquent.
2. Respondent shall cease and desist from conducting

operations in violation of Section 3775 of the Public Utilities

Code. - ‘ _ :
3. If the fine set forth in aragraph 1 is not paid,ﬁkéqz_
by respondeat within forty days after the effective date of
+his ordery the highway carrier operative authoritylof respondent
is revoked without further action of the Commission.
The effective date of this order shall be thirty days
after the date herecof. |

Dated NOV 301979

Califormia.

——— R
y at San Francisco,

a&gs"EEresident
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